




January 20, 1993

Sara Myers

100 Baldwin Lake Circle

Folsom, CA  95630






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-92-663

Dear Ms. Myers:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on December 29, 1992 concerning the propriety of using campaign funds to purchase a cellular telephone with campaign funds under the "personal use" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   


This letter confirms that your letter dated December 29, 1992, accurately summarizes the telephone advice I provided to you on that date.  As we discussed, Section 89517 permits campaign funds to be used for the purchase of equipment so long as (1) the legal title of the equipment is in the name of the committee, and (2) any other use is only incidental to its use for political, legislative, or governmental purposes.


Additionally, I advised you that since the cellular telephone would be used for officeholder purposes, any payments for the cellular telephone should be made either from the campaign bank account established for your current term of office or a campaign account established for a future election (Regulation 18525) and should be disclosed on your campaign reports.  Moreover, you may contribute personal funds to your committee in order to pay for the telephone, so long as the money is deposited into the campaign bank account before it is expended and both the contribution and expenditure are fully disclosed.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

